USD EURO GBP USD EURO GBP

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 142 81 - 2 41  -

Advance to Supplier  189 18  -  - 4 -

331 99  - 2 45 -

Financial Liabilities

Advance from Customer 210 -   - 35 24 -

Trade Payables 42 126 2 54 157 2

252  126  2 89 181  2

(b) Sensivity:

Impact on profit

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

USD EURO GBP USD EURO GBP

Increase by 5% # 4  (1) * (4)  (7) *

Decrease by 5% # (4) 1 * 4 7 *

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Group to cash flow interest

rate risk. During 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020, the group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. These are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind

AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at end of reporting period are as follows:

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

Variable rate borrowings  16,764 18,261

Fixed rate borrowings  4,924 4,924

(b) Sensivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

Increase in interest rates by 50 basis points (50 bps) # (88) (92)

Decrease in interest rates by 50 basis points (50 bps) # 88 92

# Holding all other variables constant

169STATUTORY REPORTS STANDALONE FINANCIALS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

(All amounts are in Rs lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 37: Capital Management

Risk Management

The Group aims to manage its capital efficiency so as to safeguard its ability to continue as going concern and to optimise returns to the

shareholders.

The Group’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and support the

growth of the group. The Group determines the capital management requirement based on annual operating plans and long term and